
DRAFT

SECOND AMENDMENT TO  
SANITARY LANDFILL OPERATION AGREEMENT 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO SANITARY LANDFILL OPERATION 
AGREEMENT (this “Second Amendment”) is entered into as of the ___ day of _________, 2022, 
(the “Second Amendment Effective Date”) by and between the Loudon County Solid Waste 
Disposal Commission (“Commission”), a public entity created by an Intergovernmental 
Agreement among the City of Lenoir City, the City of Loudon and Loudon County, Tennessee 
dated March 1, 1993, and Santek Environmental, LLC (“Contractor”), a Tennessee limited 
liability company (formerly Santek Environmental, Inc.), with its principal place of business at 
18500 N. Allied Way, Phoenix, Arizona 85054. 

RECITALS 

A.  The parties have previously entered into a certain Sanitary Landfill Operation 
Agreement dated as of July 1, 2007, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Sanitary 
Operation Agreement dated as of March 1, 2015 (collectively, the “Agreement”), which concerns 
the operation of the Commission’s Subtitle D sanitary landfill known as the Matlock Bend Sanitary 
Landfill located on Highway 72 in Loudon, Tennessee (the “Landfill”). 

B.  The parties desire to modify and amend the terms of the Agreement pursuant to the 
following provisions.  

NOW, THEREFORE, based upon the mutual promises of the parties and for other good 
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the 
parties agree as follows: 

1. The Agreement is amended by adding Exhibit B, Exhibit C, Exhibit D, and Exhibit 
E to this Second Amendment as Exhibit B, Exhibit C, Exhibit D, and Exhibit E, 
respectively, to the Agreement.  Section 3.1 of the Agreement is amended by adding 
the following provision to the end of the Section: 

In addition to the foregoing, Contractor agrees to submit to TDEC an application 
for a major permit modification to the Landfill Permit (such major permit 
modification and any permits, licenses, approvals and authorizations with respect 
thereto from State Regulatory Agencies or other applicable governmental 
authorities and agencies is referred to as the “Major Permit Modification”).  For the 
Major Permit Modification to be issued or obtained for purposes of this Agreement, 
any such permits, licenses, approvals or authorizations with respect thereto that are 
not final or are appealable upon issuance, must become final and non-appealable. 
Except for any Modifications (as defined below), the Major Permit Modification 
must include the following terms and conditions: 

(a) The permitted airspace will include a lateral expansion of approximately 
26.6 acres (the “Proposed Expansion”), which would bring the revised 



DRAFT

2

total footprint of the permitted landfill area to approximately 67.2 acres.  
However, Contractor shall only be authorized to fill the 53 acre portion 
of the Landfill shown in Exhibit B during the term of this Agreement 
(the “Amended Footprint”).  The remaining permitted area of 
approximately 14.2 acres will not be constructed for waste disposal 
during the term of this Agreement (the “Unconstructed Footprint”), 
absent the written approval of the Commission, such approval to not be 
unreasonably withheld if the Regulatory Modifications (as defined 
below) require modification to the Unconstructed Footprint.   

(b) The maximum permitted elevation associated with the Landfill included 
in the Major Permit Modification application will be shown as 1,093 ft. 
msl. 

(c) A cell delineation and grading plan will be developed for the Proposed 
Expansion by the Contractor that is consistent in all material respects 
with the plan prepared by the Contractor and shown in Exhibit B 
attached to this Agreement (as modified due for any Modifications (as 
defined below)).  A final grading plan will also be developed by the 
Contractor that achieves a maximum constructed elevation of 1,093 ft. 
msl.  At no time during the term of this Agreement shall the constructed 
landfill grades exceed elevation of 1,093 ft. msl, unless authorized in 
writing by the Commission.  The final grading plan for the entire 
Landfill should be substantially consistent with the grades shown in 
Exhibit C (as modified for any Modifications).  It is noted that these 
grades extend into the Unconstructed Footprint.  As noted above, the 
Contractor shall not advance any construction within the Unconstructed 
Footprint shown on Exhibit C, absent the written approval of the 
Commission, such approval to not be unreasonably withheld if the 
Regulatory Modifications (as defined below) require modification to the 
Unconstructed Footprint.  The total potential closure area and closure 
grades for this Agreement are shown in Exhibit D (as modified for any 
Modifications (as defined below)). 

(d) A Phased Closure Plan (as defined below) and implementation timeline 
will be developed by Contractor and submitted for approval by the 
Commission before submittal to TDEC as part of the Major Permit 
Modification.  The Commission shall promptly review and approve the 
Phased Closure Plan within thirty (30) days of receipt from the 
Contractor, such approval to not be unreasonably withheld.  TDEC’s 
approval of the Phased Closure Plan will be considered a requirement 
of the Major Permit Modification and the milestones identified in 
Section 8.2 will be implemented as part of this Agreement.  The Phased 
Closure Plan and implementation timeline submitted by the Contractor 
to TDEC for approval will be substantially consistent with the plan 
prepared by the Contractor and shown in Exhibit E attached to this 



DRAFT

3

Agreement (as modified for any Modifications (as defined below)).  The 
attached Phased Closure Plan or the later developed Phased Closure 
Plan approved by the Commission pursuant to this section that is 
submitted to TDEC, is referred to hereinafter as the “Phased Closure 
Plan.”   

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this Agreement, both parties 
hereto understand and agree the Proposed Expansion has not been approved by 
State Regulatory Agencies and other applicable governmental authorities and 
agencies, and therefore the Proposed Expansion, including Exhibit B, Exhibit C, 
Exhibit D, and Exhibit E, are subject to change (1) based on comments received by 
State Regulatory Agencies and other applicable governmental authorities and 
agencies and compliance with Solid Waste Laws and the rules and regulations of 
State Regulatory Agencies and other applicable governmental authorities and 
agencies (the “Regulatory Modifications”) and (2) as reasonably necessary to 
accommodate unforeseen or unknown conditions of or at the Landfill and with 
respect to the Proposed Expansion (the “Design Modifications” and together with 
the Regulatory Modifications, the “Modifications”); provided, however, the final 
permit application submitted to TDEC for the Proposed Expansion will maintain 
the Unconstructed Footprint, absent the written approval of the Commission, such 
approval to not be unreasonably withheld if the Regulatory Modifications require 
modification to the Unconstructed Footprint. In connection with any  
Modifications, Contractor shall use commercially reasonable efforts to ensure that 
the Proposed Expansion adheres to the conditions of subsections (a) through (d) 
above in all material respects.  

The Commission shall reasonably cooperate with and support the Contractor’s 
efforts to obtain the Major Permit Modification as long as the permit issued by 
TDEC incorporates the terms and conditions of subsections (a) through (d) above 
in all material respects.  If either (1) the Major Permit Modification is issued upon 
terms and conditions that will have or are reasonably likely to have a material 
adverse effect on the Contractor’s anticipated operation of the Landfill (including, 
without limitation, a reduction in the anticipated disposal capacity of the Amended 
Footprint or an increase in the anticipated costs to operate the Landfill, close the 
Landfill or care for the Landfill post-closure of the Landfill), the Contractor may 
withdraw the application for the Major Permit Modification and discontinue pursuit 
of such or terminate this Second Amendment and, in the case of any such 
withdrawal or termination, the terms and conditions of this Second Amendment 
shall be null and void, except for the terms and conditions of Sections 8, 9 and 10 
of this Second Amendment which shall remain effective or (2) TDEC does not 
agree to incorporate the terms of subsections (a) through (d) above in all material 
respects in the Major Permit Modification (unless both the Contractor and the 
Commission mutually agree in writing to waive or modify any of the terms of 
subsections (a) through (d) above), the Contractor shall withdraw the application 
for the Major Permit Modification and discontinue pursuit of such and, in the case 
of any such withdrawal, the terms and conditions of this Second Amendment shall 



DRAFT

4

be null and void ab initio, except for the terms and conditions of Sections 8, 9 and 
10 of this Second Amendment which shall remain effective and, provided, further, 
the parties hereto agree that the last sentence of Section 3.5(a) of the Agreement 
and Section 3.5(b) of the Agreement shall be deleted in their entirety. 

2. Section 3.5 of the Agreement is amended herein by deleting the entirety of clauses 
(a) and (b) and substituting the following clause (a): 

3.5 Agreement Period.  

(a) This Agreement shall be effective upon execution of by all the parties 
hereto.  This Agreement shall be for a term ending on June 30, 2027; 
provided, that upon the issuance of the Major Permit Modification, the term 
of this Agreement shall be automatically extended for an additional period 
ending on the date that all permitted waste disposal airspace contained 
within the Amended Footprint of the Landfill (including disposal airspace 
with the Amended Footprint resulting from the Major Permit Modification) 
reaches the closure grades shown in Exhibit D (as modified for any 
Modifications); provided, further, that in no event shall the extended term 
of this Agreement go beyond December 31, 2038, unless mutually agreed 
upon in writing by the Commission and the Contractor.     

Existing clause (c) shall remain as written in Section 3.5 but is re-designated to be 
referenced as clause (b). 

3. The Agreement is hereby amended by attaching Exhibit F to this Second 
Amendment as Exhibit F to the Agreement.  Section 5.6 of the Agreement is 
amended by inserting the below to subsection (a) immediately after the existing 
first sentence as follows: 

The Commission shall provide the Contractor access to and the right to use soils 
from the real property adjacent to the Landfill (the “Adjacent Property”) and more 
particularly identified on Exhibit F.  The soils from the Adjacent Property will be 
provided by the Commission to the Contractor without charge or other cost or 
assessment.  However, soils from the Adjacent Property shall be used only for 
cover and Landfill operations at the Landfill by the Contractor.  Prior to obtaining 
any soils from any portion of the Adjacent Property, the Contractor shall prepare 
a grading plan to show the location and sequence of proposed excavations and also 
prepare an erosion and sediment control plan (the “E&SC Plan”) and an interim 
and final vegetation plan for this area.  The Contractor shall submit the proposed 
final grading topography, the E&SC Plan, and the interim and final vegetation plan 
for this area to the Commission for its written approval (such approval to not be 
unreasonably withheld) and TDEC for its written approval (to the extent such 
approval is required by TDEC) and shall implement all approved E&SC Plan 
requirements before any clearing, grading and excavation commences on the 
Adjacent Property.  The Contractor shall be responsible for obtaining all necessary 



DRAFT

5

permits and for all costs related to permitting, operating, and stabilizing the 
Adjacent Property resulting from the Contractor’s use of soils from the Adjacent 
Property.  The Contractor shall exercise reasonable efforts to: (a) preserve topsoil 
on the Adjacent Property to promote vegetation and site stabilization and (b) 
coordinate with the Commission to facilitate the future beneficial use of the 
Adjacent Property by the Commission.  The Commission shall retain any and all 
of the natural resources of the Adjacent Property (other than the soils utilized by 
the Contractor), including, without limitation, the rights to minerals, the rights to 
crops and timber.     

4. The Agreement is hereby amended by attaching Exhibit G to this Second 
Amendment as Exhibit G to the Agreement.  Section 5.7 of the Agreement is 
amended herein by deleting the entirety of Section 5.7 and substituting in lieu 
thereof the following: 

(a) The Contractor shall maintain and be responsible for the removal of litter, 
runoff, dirt, mud, debris, and other foreign material from all areas within 
the Landfill and, to the extent generated or resulting from access to or use 
of the Landfill, on all Access Roads thereto within one-quarter mile of the 
gate to the Landfill.  Hereinafter, Access Roads are defined as paved 
surfaces of two or more lanes.  Currently the only Access Road is State 
Highway 72.  Contractor shall be responsible for maintaining the Landfill 
and, to the extent generated or resulting from access to or use of the Landfill, 
all Access Roads thereto within one-quarter mile of the gate to the Landfill 
thereto in a clean and sanitary condition.  Contractor shall further be 
responsible for compliance with all TDEC rules and regulations regarding 
controlling litter, runoff, dirt, mud, debris, and other foreign material within 
the Landfill and on all Access Roads thereto within one-quarter mile of the 
gate to the Landfill.  The Contractor shall furnish, maintain, and use dust 
control equipment as reasonably necessary to reduce the generation of dust 
in the operation of the Landfill and on all Access Roads thereto within one-
quarter mile of the gate to the Landfill.  The Contractor shall make 
reasonable efforts to secure the Landfill and all access points thereto at all 
times outside of normal hours of operation of the Landfill.   

(b) In addition to the Contractor’s requirements in subsection (a) above, 
Contractor has constructed and implemented, at its expense, a pressurized 
wheel wash system approved by TDEC and which meets all applicable 
TDEC regulations.  Such wheel wash system is substantially similar in 
form, quality, and performance specifications to the engineered wheel wash 
system depicted on Exhibit G.  Contractor shall make reasonable efforts to 
ensure that all traffic exiting the Landfill fully utilizes the wheel wash 
system before accessing any Access Roads.  Contractor shall visually 
inspect the Landfill, the soil borrow area, and Access Road(s) monthly, and 
verify, by brief written reports submitted to the Commission at least 



DRAFT

6

monthly, its compliance with the terms of this subsection (b) and subsection 
(a) above.  

5. Section 5.14 of the Agreement is amended herein by deleting the second sentence 
and substituting in lieu thereof the following: 

Contractor shall also be prohibited from knowingly accepting waste at the Landfill 
that is generated from a location that is outside the state of Tennessee or inside the 
state of Tennessee beyond a radius of 75 miles from the Landfill without the prior 
written approval of the Commission. In connection therewith, Contractor will use 
commercially reasonable efforts to inquire of its customers with respect to where 
waste to be disposed of at the Landfill is generated from.   

6. Section 8.2 of the Agreement is amended herein by deleting the entirety of Section 
8.2 of the Agreement and substituting in lieu thereof the following: 

8.2 Closure/Post-Closure Care of Existing Landfill. 

(a) During the term of this Agreement, and provided that the Major Permit 
Modification is issued by TDEC, the Contractor shall be responsible, at its 
expense, for compliance with the Phased Closure Plan presented in Exhibit 
E and all Phased Closure requirements required by TDEC in the Major 
Permit Modification (as modified for any Modifications).  Unless otherwise 
agreed to in writing by the Contractor and the Commission, the Contractor 
shall sequentially develop (in order) Modules 1, 2, 3, and 4 within the 
Amended Footprint, as generally, shown on Exhibit C (as modified for any 
Modifications) during the term of this Agreement.  Similarly, the Phased 
Closure Plan developed by the Contractor shall obligate Contractor to 
sequentially close (in order) the five Closure Areas within the Amended 
Footprint as shown on Exhibit E (as modified for any Modifications) during 
the term of this Agreement.  Unless otherwise agreed to in writing by the 
Contractor and the Commission, the Contractor shall comply with the 
following closure schedule: 

 The Contractor shall close approximately 12.9 acres represented as 
CA-1 on Exhibit E (as modified for any Modifications) within one 
hundred eighty (180) days after receiving the TDEC certification 
letter for the new cell construction of Module 2.  Based upon current 
volume and density which the parties acknowledge may change, 
Contractor presently estimates the closure of CA-1 to be in 2025.    

 The Contractor shall close approximately 11.6 acres represented as 
CA-2 on Exhibit E (as modified for any Modifications) within one 
hundred eighty (180) days after receiving the TDEC certification 
letter for the new cell construction of Module 4.  Based upon current 
volume and density which the parties acknowledge may change, 
Contractor presently estimates the closure of CA-2 to be in 2034.     



DRAFT

7

 The Contractor shall close approximately 8.6 acres represented as 
CA-3 on Exhibit E (as modified for any Modifications) within one 
hundred eighty (180) days after receiving the TDEC certification 
letter for the new cell construction of Module 5.  Based upon current 
volume and density which the parties acknowledge may change, 
Contractor presently estimates the closure of CA-3 to be in 2036.       

 The Contractor shall close approximately 8.5 acres represented as 
CA-4 on Exhibit E (as modified for any Modifications), upon the 
earlier of achieving the closure grades identified in Exhibit D (as 
modified due for any Modifications) or the end of the term of this 
Agreement.    

The Contractor shall also be responsible, at its expense, for compliance with 
Post-Closure Care for all closed portions of the Landfill until the earlier of 
the expiration of the term of this Agreement or the termination of this 
Agreement. 

(b) The Commission shall serve Contractor written notice two (2) years 
prior to the end of the term of this Agreement or natural operational life of 
the Amended Footprint regarding its future intentions for expansion into the 
Unconstructed Footprint.  In the event that the Commission elects to not 
extend the life of the Landfill beyond the Amended Footprint, the 
Contractor shall be responsible for completing, at its expense, final Closure 
of approximately 10.7 acres represented as CA-5 on Exhibit E (as modified 
due for any Modifications), within two hundred seventy (270) days 
following the end of the term of this Agreement.  This shall result in 
Contractor closing all portions of the Amended Footprint shown in Exhibit 
D (as modified due for any Modifications).   

(c) In the event that the Commission elects to extend the life of the 
Landfill beyond the Amended Footprint, the Commission shall give 
Contractor at least two (2) years written notice that the Commission plans 
to continue operation of the Landfill and plans to develop within the 
Unconstructed Footprint and the parties agree to negotiate in good faith an 
amendment to this Agreement to reflect such continued operation of the 
Landfill and the disposal of waste within the Unconstructed Footprint; 
provided, however, such amendment must be acceptable to each party in its 
sole discretion.  In this event, the Contractor shall remain responsible for 
final closure of the 10.7 acres of the Amended Footprint represented as CA-
5 on Exhibit E (as modified for any Modifications).  However, if the 
Commission determines in its sole discretion that closure of the 10.7 acres 
of the Amended Footprint represented as CA-5 is not desirable based upon 
Landfill operating conditions or future Landfill expansion plans, the parties 
may negotiate in good faith to reach a future written agreement.    



DRAFT

8

(d)  Until the expiration or any termination of this Agreement, the 
Contractor shall be responsible, at its expense, for compliance with Post-
Closure Care for the Phase I portion of the Landfill and all portions of the 
Landfill closed during the term of this Agreement pursuant to the TDEC-
approved Phased Closure Plan required by the Major Permit Modification.  
Following the expiration or any termination of this Agreement, the 
Commission shall assume any and all remaining responsibility for Post-
Closure Care of the Landfill.   

7. Section 8.3 of the Agreement is amended herein by deleting the entirety of Section 
8.3 of the Agreement and substituting in lieu thereof the following: 

8.3 Financial Assurances.   The Commission acknowledges that the financial 
assurance obligations under the Solid Waste Laws for Closure and Post-Closure Care of 
the Landfill are the responsibility of the Commission, and the Commission shall remain, in 
compliance with the state requirements relating to Closure and Post-Closure Care security.  
Notwithstanding the Contractor’s obligations under Section 8.2 of this Agreement, the 
Commission shall continue to meet its annual financial assurance obligations with the State 
during the term of this Agreement.

(a) In consideration of such Commission obligations, the Contractor will 
provide the Commission directly with financial assurance for the 
performance by the Contractor of its Closure obligations under Section 
8.2(a) (the “Closure Assurance”). The Closure Assurance amount shall 
be determined by utilizing the TDEC-approved Closure costs 
(excluding Post-Closure Care costs).     

(b) Contractor shall meet its financial assurance requirements under this 
Section by providing the Commission with a performance bond, at the 
Contractor’s expense, from an insurance company authorized to transact 
business in the State of Tennessee and approved by TDEC.  The 
performance bond provided by Contractor will be issued in lieu of the 
County’s pledge of its share of State taxes to TDEC and, the 
Commission will be the named primary beneficiary of such 
performance bond.  The State of Tennessee shall be named as secondary 
beneficiary of such performance bond.  In the event that the Contractor 
defaults on its obligation to complete all of its required Closure of the 
Landfill, then the performance bond shall be released to the 
Commission.  The performance bond shall be renewed annually, and in 
an amount equal to the TDEC-approved Closure costs (excluding Post-
Closure Care costs), provided that the Contractor may renew such 
performance bond more frequently than annually to reflect a reduction 
in such Closure costs as a result of any phased Closure activities 
performed by Contractor.  In this case, the Contractor’s ongoing Closure 
financial assurance obligation would be to maintain such performance 
bond in the amount of the TDEC-approved Closure cost (excluding 



DRAFT

9

Post-Closure Care costs) for the actual number of acres remaining in the 
Amended Footprint of the Landfill to be closed.  After the Contractor 
has performed all of its required Closure obligations for the Landfill 
under this Agreement and all TDEC requirements with respect thereto, 
the Contractor may immediately cancel or terminate any and all bonds, 
letters of credit or other similar instruments provided to the Commission 
by the Contractor for that closed portion of the Landfill.  

(c) Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Contractor may from time to time 
request in writing permission from the Commission to substitute the 
methods and/or instruments of financial assurance, provided that such 
methods and/or instruments shall not be altered or modified by the 
Contractor without the Commission’s written permission.  The 
Commission shall respond in writing to any request from the Contractor 
to substitute the methods and/or instruments of financial assurance 
within 60 days of receipt from the Contractor.  The form of any financial 
assurance instrument provided by the Contractor to the Commission 
must be acceptable to and approved in writing by TDEC. 

8. Section 10.3 of the Agreement is amended herein by deleting the entirety of this 
Section and substituting in lieu thereof the following:  

10.3 Tipping Fees and Other Charges. The Contractor shall assess per ton 
tipping fees to all users of the Landfill during the term of this Agreement so as to 
adequately perform the Work. Such tipping fees shall comply with the terms of this 
Section and include a general tipping fee, an Area Government Users tipping fee 
and custom tipping fees for volume users and Special Wastes. The Contractor may 
from time to time, in its reasonable discretion, decrease or increase such general 
tipping fees and custom tipping fees for volume users and Special Wastes; 
provided, however, the Contractor shall not permit any such general tipping fee or 
custom tipping fees for volume users and Special Wastes to be below $26.00 per 
ton (subject to adjustment as of each July 1 to reflect increases, if any, during the 
previous twelve (12) month period ending on May 31, in the Consumer Price Index 
for All Urban Consumers (Water, Sewer and Trash Collection Services) U.S. City 
Average, as published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of 
Statistics (the “Price Index”)) without the approval of the Commission. Such Area 
Government Users tipping fees shall be subject to adjustment as of each July 1 to 
reflect increases, if any, during the previous twelve (12) month period ending on 
May 31, in the Price Index. Such adjusted rates shall be established for the next 
twelve (12) months, based on the result of multiplying the then current rate by a 
fraction, the numerator of which shall be the Price Index ending on May 31 
immediately preceding the July 1 for which the rate is to be adjusted, and the 
denominator of which shall be the Price Index ending on May 31 for the previous 
year. In addition to such general tipping fees, Area Government Users tipping fee 
and custom tipping fees for volume users and Special Wastes, each user of the 
Landfill shall pay to the Contractor any applicable governmental fees, taxes and 



DRAFT

10

surcharges with respect to the disposal of Waste at the Landfill by such user and 
any additional fees imposed by the Contractor resulting from any (a) event for 
which Section 12.10 applies, (b) adoption of any new federal, state or local statute, 
law, rule, regulation or ordinance, (c) changes to any existing federal, state or local 
statute, law, rule, regulation or ordinance, or (d) any other event, occurrence, fact, 
condition, or change that could not reasonably have been anticipated or prevented 
by the Contractor; provided, further, Contractor may impose on any users of the 
Landfill (except the Area Government Users) a fee or surcharge with respect to the 
cost of fuel and environmental compliance. The Commission shall not impose any 
surcharge, fee, duty, tax or other charge upon the operation or management of the 
Landfill or the delivery or disposal of Solid Waste at the Landfill.  

As of the Second Amendment Effective Date, the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that (a) 
the general tipping fee is $45.00 per ton excluding any applicable fees, taxes and surcharges with 
respect to the disposal of Waste at the Landfill and (b) the Area Government Users tipping fee is 
$23.58 per ton excluding any applicable governmental fees, taxes and surcharges with respect to 
the disposal of Waste at the Landfill.  

9.   Section 10.6 of the Agreement is amended herein by deleting the entirety of this 
Section and substituting in lieu thereof the following: 

10.6 Host Fees.  The Contractor shall pay the Commission each month a per ton 
host fee (the “Host Fee”) for all Solid Waste disposed of at the Landfill in a 
fixed-percentage amount equal to five and one-half percent (5.5%) of the 
tipping fees (excluding any governmental surcharge, fee, duty, tax or other 
charge) received by Contractor, provided, that the aggregate amount of each 
monthly payment to the Commission for Host Fees shall not be less than 
$10,750.00.  Host Fees shall be paid to the Commission on or before the 
20th day of each month for all tipping fees (excluding any governmental 
surcharge, fee, duty, tax or other charge) received by the Contractor at the 
Landfill during the preceding month.  For all Host Fee payments not 
received by the Commission from the Contractor when due, the Contractor 
shall pay the Commission an additional one-time late charge of 5% of the 
delinquent Host Fee payment; provided, such late charge will not apply if 
such payment is disputed by the Contractor.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, 
the Contractor shall not pay a Host Fee for waste disposed of at the Landfill 
pursuant to the Commission’s Reserved Rights unless specifically provided 
for by a subsequent written agreement between the Commission and the 
Contractor. 

10.   Except as amended herein, all other terms, covenants and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby reaffirmed by the parties. 
This Second Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, including 
facsimile and .pdf, each of which constitutes an original and all of which, collectively, 
constitute one and the same instrument. The signatures of the Parties need not appear on 
the same counterpart. In the event of a conflict between the terms or provisions of this 



DRAFT

11

Second Amendment and the terms and provisions of the Agreement, the terms and 
provisions of this Second Amendment will control and prevail. Any capitalized terms used 
herein but not defined have the same meaning as that ascribed to them in the Agreement. 
The terms and conditions set forth in this Second Amendment shall not apply to any period 
of time prior to the date of this Second Amendment unless otherwise expressly provided 
in this Second Amendment. 

[signature page to follow] 



DRAFT

12

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Second Amendment to be 
executed as of  

the date first written above. 

LOUDON COUNTY SOLID WASTE   
DISPOSAL COMMISSION 

By: __________________________ 
         Kelly Brewster, Chair 

SANTEK ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

By: ___________________________ 
Name: _________________________   
Title: __________________________     



DRAFT

13

EXHIBIT B 

Major Permit Modification Footprint 



DRAFT



DRAFT

14

EXHIBIT C 

Final Grading Plan for Entire 67 Acres 



DRAFT



DRAFT

15

EXHIBIT D 

Final Closure Areas of Amended Footprint 



DRAFT



DRAFT

16

EXHIBIT E 

Phased Closure Plan 



DRAFT



DRAFT

17

EXHIBIT F 

LCSWDC Soil Property 



DRAFT88
0

91
0

92
0

910

920

930

940

950

960

970

980

97
0

930

920

94
0

950 96
0

910

91
0

92
0

90089
0

930

930

93
0

930

940

94
0

940

94
0

950

950

960

96
0

960

970

98
0

99
0

990

1000

10
00

10
00

10
00

1010

1010

1010

1010

1020

1020

10
20

1020

10
30

1030

1030

1040

10
50

1050

10
00

1000

97
0

990

990

98
0

970
960

950
94

0 93
0

92
0 91

0
90

0

90
0

910

920

90
0

91
0

910

92
0

920

92
0

950

950

96
0

980

98
0

970
960

940

930

930

93
0

920

92
0

88089
0

890

90
0

910

910

92
0

920

92
0

92
0

92
0

92
0

930

92
0

960

960

950

930

920

920

930

920

920

93
0

950

960

98
0

100099
0

1010

10
10

92
0

91
0

96
0

95
0

940

930

91
0

93
0

90
0

93
0 91

0 91
0

91
0

94
0

97
0

980

990

95
0

10
40

920

890

88
0

90
0

10
10

10
10

910

92
0

93
0

90
0

96
0

990

980

970

10
30

1020

10
40 10

30

10
00

10
00

99
0

98
0

97
0

97
0

1020

1030

1040

10
50

1060

1060

96
0

95
0

93
0

1070

1040

1030

1050

1010

1010

89
0

990

980

10
00

970

94
0 10

00

10
60

10
50

10
20

90
0

91
0

880

880

950

90
0

990

980

10
40

10
50

1040

1030

1020

920920 940

88
0

890

990

1000

1010

1020

10101000

1020

1030

990

99
0

1000

780

790

800

800

810
81

0

810

820

820
82

0

820

83
0

830

830

830

83
0

840

84
0

840

84
0

84
0

840

840

85
0

850

85
0

850

850

85
0

850

85
0

850 85
0

850

850
850850

85085
0

850

86
0

86
0

860

86
0

860

86
0

860

86
0

860

86
0

860

860

860

870

870

87
0

870

870

87
0

870

87
0

870 87
0

870

880

88
0

880

88
0

88
0

88
0

88
0

880

88
0

880

880

89
0

89
0

89
0

89
0

890

89
0

890

890

890
890

890

90
0

900

90
0

90
0

90
0

90
0

900

900

900

90
0

900

90
0

900

91
0

91
0

91
0

910
910910

91
0

910

91
0

91
0

91
0

910

910

91
0

92
0

92
0

92
0

92
0

920

92
0

920

920

92
0

930

93
0

930

93
0

930

93
0

930

930

94
0

940

940

94
0

94
0

94
0

94
0 940

940940940

94
0

940

94
0

950

95
0

950

950950

95
0

950

95
0

96
0

960

960

96
0

960

96
0

97
0

97
0

97
0

970

97
0

970

98
0

980

98
0

98
0

98
0

98
0

990

99
0

990

990

99
0

990

10
00

10
00

1000

1000

1000

1000

10
10

1010

1010

1010

850
860

870880
890

90091092
093

0

E;ISTING PROPERT< LINE

APPRO;I0ATE PROPOSED
%ORRO: AREA PROPERT< LINE

200

%8FFER

50
0


 %
8

FF
ER

E;ISTING LANDFILL AREA

PROPOSED LANDFILL
E;PANSION AREA

50


%8FFER

50


%8FFER

APPRO;I0ATE
NHD STREA0

SHEET               OF

3920 ARKWRIGHT RD.
(478) 743-7175

PROJ. NO.
SCALE
DATE

EDIT

5

MACON, GEORGIA 31210(478) 743-7175 (FAX)
SUITE 101

PRELI0INAR< %ORRO: AREA PLAN
0ATLOC. %END LANDFILL

FOR

REP8%LIC SER9ICES
LO8DON CO8NT<� TENNESSEE

PRELI0INAR<
NOT FOR CONSTR8CTION

6703�1126�01

JAN8AR< 2022

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

N

200 100 200 4000

1

TOTAL SOIL 9OL80E� 1�040�000 C<

 SCALE� 1�   200


O9ERALL %ORRO: AREA PLAN

PROPOSED
%ORRO: AREA

PROPOSED
%ORRO: AREA

REFERENCE NOTES�

1. LANDFILL PROPERT< LINES ARE TA.EN FRO0 THE 0ATLOC. %END
LANDFILL PER0IT DRA:INGS.

2. %ORRO: AREA PROPERT< LINES ARE DIGITI=ED FRO0 A FILE
ENTITLED �LCS:D SOIL PROPERT<� PRO9IDED %< REP8%LIC
SER9ICES AND ARE TO %E CONSIDERED APPRO;I0ATE.

3. E;ISTING TOPOGRAPHIC INFOR0ATION IN THE E;ISTING LANDFILL
AREA ARE PRO9IDED %< SO8THERN RESO8RCES 0APPING CO.
DATED APRIL 2� 2021.

4. E;ISTING TOPOGRAPHIC INFOR0ATION IN THE %ORRO: AREA
PROPERT< IS TA.EN FRO0 LO8DON CO8NT<� TENNESSEE GIS
DATA%ASE� AND IS TO %E CONSIDERED APPRO;I0ATE.

5. RE48IRED SOIL 9OL80ES ARE ASS80ED TO %E E9ENL< SPREAD
O8T ACROSS THE CONTRACT PERIOD.

SOIL RE48IRED FOR CELL CONSTR8CTION

SOIL RE48IRED FOR CAPPING

SOIL RE48IRED FOR DAIL<�INTER0EDIATE CO9ER

TOTAL SOIL A9AILA%LE ON�SITE

TOTAL SOIL SHORTAGE


SOIL PRO9IDED %< %ORRO: AREA PLAN

312�971 C<

297�613 C<

646�484 C<

94�161 C<

1�027�513 C<

1�040�000 C<


SOIL FRO0 %ORRO: AREA PLAN ASS80ES ROC. IS NOT ENCO8NTERED
A%O9E THE PROPOSED %ORRO: E;CA9ATION GRADES.



DRAFT88
0

91
0

92
0

910

920

930

940

950

960

970

980

97
0

930

920

94
0

950 96
0

910

91
0

92
0

90089
0

930

930

93
0

930

940

94
0

940

94
0

950

950

960

96
0

960

970

98
0

99
0

990

1000

10
00

10
00

10
00

1010

1010

1010

1010

1020

1020

10
20

1020

10
30

1030

1030

1040

10
50

1050

10
00

1000

97
0

990

990

98
0

970
960

950
94

0 93
0

92
0 91

0
90

0

90
0

910

920

90
0

91
0

910

92
0

920

92
0

950

950

96
0

980

98
0

970
960

940

930

930

93
0

920

92
0

88089
0

890

90
0

910

910

92
0

920

92
0

92
0

92
0

92
0

930

92
0

960

960

950

930

920

920

930

920

920

93
0

950

960

98
0

100099
0

1010

10
10

92
0

91
0

96
0

95
0

940

930

91
0

93
0

90
0

93
0 91

0 91
0

91
0

94
0

97
0

980

990

95
0

10
40

920

890

88
0

90
0

10
10

10
10

910

92
0

93
0

90
0

96
0

990

980

970

10
30

1020

10
40 10

30

10
00

10
00

99
0

98
0

97
0

97
0

1020

1030

1040

10
50

1060

1060

96
0

95
0

93
0

1070

1040

1030

1050

1010

1010

89
0

990

980

10
00

970

94
0 10

00

10
60

10
50

10
20

90
0

91
0

880

880

950

90
0

990

980

10
40

10
50

1040

1030

1020

920920 940

88
0

890

990

1000

1010

1020

10101000

1020

1030

990

99
0

1000

780

790

800

800

810
81

0

810

820

820
82

0

820

83
0

830

830

830

83
0

840

84
0

840

84
0

84
0

840

840

85
0

850

85
0

850

850

85
0

850

85
0

850 85
0

850

850
850850

85085
0

850

86
0

86
0

860

86
0

860

86
0

860

86
0

860

86
0

860

860

860

870

870

87
0

870

870

87
0

870

87
0

870 87
0

870

880

88
0

880

88
0

88
0

88
0

88
0

880

88
0

880

880

89
0

89
0

89
0

89
0

890

89
0

890

890

890
890

890

90
0

900

90
0

90
0

90
0

90
0

900

900

900

90
0

900

90
0

900

91
0

91
0

91
0

910
910910

91
0

910

91
0

91
0

91
0

910

910

91
0

92
0

92
0

92
0

92
0

920

92
0

920

920

92
0

930

93
0

930

93
0

930

93
0

930

930

94
0

940

940

94
0

94
0

94
0

94
0 940

940940940

94
0

940

94
0

950

95
0

950

950950

95
0

950

95
0

96
0

960

960

96
0

960

96
0

97
0

97
0

97
0

970

97
0

970

98
0

980

98
0

98
0

98
0

98
0

990

99
0

990

990

99
0

990

10
00

10
00

1000

1000

1000

1000

10
10

1010

1010

1010

850
860

870880
890

90091092
093

0

E;ISTING PROPERT< LINE

APPRO;I0ATE PROPOSED
%ORRO: AREA PROPERT< LINE

200

%8FFER

50
0


 %
8

FF
ER

E;ISTING LANDFILL AREA

PROPOSED LANDFILL
E;PANSION AREA

50


%8FFER

50


%8FFER

900
920

840

840

850

880

870

860

PROPOSED STOR0:ATER POND
20�

20�

850

3�1

APPRO;I0ATE
NHD STREA0

SHEET               OF

3920 ARKWRIGHT RD.
(478) 743-7175

PROJ. NO.
SCALE
DATE

EDIT

5

MACON, GEORGIA 31210(478) 743-7175 (FAX)
SUITE 101

PRELI0INAR< %ORRO: AREA PLAN
0ATLOC. %END LANDFILL

FOR

REP8%LIC SER9ICES
LO8DON CO8NT<� TENNESSEE

PRELI0INAR<
NOT FOR CONSTR8CTION

6703�1126�01

JAN8AR< 2022

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

N

2 SCALE� 1�   200


%ORRO: AREA PLAN � PHASE 1

0 400200100200

PROPOSED %ORRO: AREA� 2022 � 2026
��260�000 C<�

2�1

REFERENCE NOTES�

1. LANDFILL PROPERT< LINES ARE TA.EN FRO0 THE 0ATLOC. %END
LANDFILL PER0IT DRA:INGS.

2. %ORRO: AREA PROPERT< LINES ARE DIGITI=ED FRO0 A FILE
ENTITLED �LCS:D SOIL PROPERT<� PRO9IDED %< REP8%LIC
SER9ICES AND ARE TO %E CONSIDERED APPRO;I0ATE.

3. E;ISTING TOPOGRAPHIC INFOR0ATION IN THE E;ISTING LANDFILL
AREA ARE PRO9IDED %< SO8THERN RESO8RCES 0APPING CO.
DATED APRIL 2� 2021.

4. E;ISTING TOPOGRAPHIC INFOR0ATION IN THE %ORRO: AREA
PROPERT< IS TA.EN FRO0 LO8DON CO8NT<� TENNESSEE GIS
DATA%ASE� AND IS TO %E CONSIDERED APPRO;I0ATE.

5. RE48IRED SOIL 9OL80ES ARE ASS80ED TO %E E9ENL< SPREAD
O8T ACROSS THE CONTRACT PERIOD.

SOIL RE48IRED FOR CELL CONSTR8CTION

SOIL RE48IRED FOR CAPPING

SOIL RE48IRED FOR DAIL<�INTER0EDIATE CO9ER

TOTAL SOIL A9AILA%LE ON�SITE

TOTAL SOIL SHORTAGE


SOIL PRO9IDED %< %ORRO: AREA PLAN

312�971 C<

297�613 C<

646�484 C<

94�161 C<

1�027�513 C<

1�040�000 C<


SOIL FRO0 %ORRO: AREA PLAN ASS80ES ROC. IS NOT ENCO8NTERED
A%O9E THE PROPOSED %ORRO: E;CA9ATION GRADES.



DRAFT88
0

91
0

92
0

910

920

930

940

950

960

970

980

97
0

930

920

94
0

950 96
0

910

91
0

92
0

90089
0

930

930

93
0

930

940

94
0

940

94
0

950

950

960

96
0

960

970

98
0

99
0

990

1000

10
00

10
00

10
00

1010

1010

1010

1010

1020

1020

10
20

1020

10
30

1030

1030

1040

10
50

1050

10
00

1000

97
0

990

990

98
0

970
960

950
94

0 93
0

92
0 91

0
90

0

90
0

910

920

90
0

91
0

910

92
0

920

92
0

950

950

96
0

980

98
0

970
960

940

930

930

93
0

920

92
0

88089
0

890

90
0

910

910

92
0

920

92
0

92
0

92
0

92
0

930

92
0

960

960

950

930

920

920

930

920

920

93
0

950

960

98
0

100099
0

1010

10
10

92
0

91
0

96
0

95
0

940

930

91
0

93
0

90
0

93
0 91

0 91
0

91
0

94
0

97
0

980

990

95
0

10
40

920

890

88
0

90
0

10
10

10
10

910

92
0

93
0

90
0

96
0

990

980

970

10
30

1020

10
40 10

30

10
00

10
00

99
0

98
0

97
0

97
0

1020

1030

1040

10
50

1060

1060

96
0

95
0

93
0

1070

1040

1030

1050

1010

1010

89
0

990

980

10
00

970

94
0 10

00

10
60

10
50

10
20

90
0

91
0

880

880

950

90
0

990

980

10
40

10
50

1040

1030

1020

920920 940

88
0

890

990

1000

1010

1020

10101000

1020

1030

990

99
0

1000

780

790

800

800

810
81

0

810

820

820
82

0

820

83
0

830

830

830

83
0

840

84
0

840

84
0

84
0

840

840

85
0

850

85
0

850

850

85
0

850

85
0

850 85
0

850

850
850850

85085
0

850

86
0

86
0

860

86
0

860

86
0

860

86
0

860

86
0

860

860

860

870

870

87
0

870

870

87
0

870

87
0

870 87
0

870

880

88
0

880

88
0

88
0

88
0

88
0

880

88
0

880

880

89
0

89
0

89
0

89
0

890

89
0

890

890

890
890

890

90
0

900

90
0

90
0

90
0

90
0

900

900

900

90
0

900

90
0

900

91
0

91
0

91
0

910
910910

91
0

910

91
0

91
0

91
0

910

910

91
0

92
0

92
0

92
0

92
0

920

92
0

920

920

92
0

930

93
0

930

93
0

930

93
0

930

930

94
0

940

940

94
0

94
0

94
0

94
0 940

940940940

94
0

940

94
0

950

95
0

950

950950

95
0

950

95
0

96
0

960

960

96
0

960

96
0

97
0

97
0

97
0

970

97
0

970

98
0

980

98
0

98
0

98
0

98
0

990

99
0

990

990

99
0

990

10
00

10
00

1000

1000

1000

1000

10
10

1010

1010

1010

850
860

870880
890

90091092
093

0

E;ISTING PROPERT< LINE

APPRO;I0ATE PROPOSED
%ORRO: AREA PROPERT< LINE

200

%8FFER

50
0


 %
8

FF
ER

E;ISTING LANDFILL AREA

PROPOSED LANDFILL
E;PANSION AREA

50


%8FFER

50


%8FFER

900
920

940

950

840

840

850

880

870

860

PROPOSED STOR0:ATER POND
20�

20�

850

3�1

900

920
910

890

9�

APPRO;I0ATE
NHD STREA0

930

SHEET               OF

3920 ARKWRIGHT RD.
(478) 743-7175

PROJ. NO.
SCALE
DATE

EDIT

5

MACON, GEORGIA 31210(478) 743-7175 (FAX)
SUITE 101

PRELI0INAR< %ORRO: AREA PLAN
0ATLOC. %END LANDFILL

FOR

REP8%LIC SER9ICES
LO8DON CO8NT<� TENNESSEE

PRELI0INAR<
NOT FOR CONSTR8CTION

6703�1126�01

JAN8AR< 2022

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

N

3 SCALE� 1�   200


%ORRO: AREA PLAN � PHASE 2

0 400200100200

PROPOSED %ORRO: AREA� 2026 � 2030
��260�000 C<�

2�1

REFERENCE NOTES�

1. LANDFILL PROPERT< LINES ARE TA.EN FRO0 THE 0ATLOC. %END
LANDFILL PER0IT DRA:INGS.

2. %ORRO: AREA PROPERT< LINES ARE DIGITI=ED FRO0 A FILE
ENTITLED �LCS:D SOIL PROPERT<� PRO9IDED %< REP8%LIC
SER9ICES AND ARE TO %E CONSIDERED APPRO;I0ATE.

3. E;ISTING TOPOGRAPHIC INFOR0ATION IN THE E;ISTING LANDFILL
AREA ARE PRO9IDED %< SO8THERN RESO8RCES 0APPING CO.
DATED APRIL 2� 2021.

4. E;ISTING TOPOGRAPHIC INFOR0ATION IN THE %ORRO: AREA
PROPERT< IS TA.EN FRO0 LO8DON CO8NT<� TENNESSEE GIS
DATA%ASE� AND IS TO %E CONSIDERED APPRO;I0ATE.

5. RE48IRED SOIL 9OL80ES ARE ASS80ED TO %E E9ENL< SPREAD
O8T ACROSS THE CONTRACT PERIOD.

SOIL RE48IRED FOR CELL CONSTR8CTION

SOIL RE48IRED FOR CAPPING

SOIL RE48IRED FOR DAIL<�INTER0EDIATE CO9ER

TOTAL SOIL A9AILA%LE ON�SITE

TOTAL SOIL SHORTAGE


SOIL PRO9IDED %< %ORRO: AREA PLAN

312�971 C<

297�613 C<

646�484 C<

94�161 C<

1�027�513 C<

1�040�000 C<


SOIL FRO0 %ORRO: AREA PLAN ASS80ES ROC. IS NOT ENCO8NTERED
A%O9E THE PROPOSED %ORRO: E;CA9ATION GRADES.



DRAFT88
0

91
0

92
0

910

920

930

940

950

960

970

980

97
0

930

920

94
0

950 96
0

910

91
0

92
0

90089
0

930

930

93
0

930

940

94
0

940

94
0

950

950

960

96
0

960

970

98
0

99
0

990

1000

10
00

10
00

10
00

1010

1010

1010

1010

1020

1020

10
20

1020

10
30

1030

1030

1040

10
50

1050

10
00

1000

97
0

990

990

98
0

970
960

950
94

0 93
0

92
0 91

0
90

0

90
0

910

920

90
0

91
0

910

92
0

920

92
0

950

950

96
0

980

98
0

970
960

940

930

930

93
0

920

92
0

88089
0

890

90
0

910

910

92
0

920

92
0

92
0

92
0

92
0

930

92
0

960

960

950

930

920

920

930

920

920

93
0

950

960

98
0

100099
0

1010

10
10

92
0

91
0

96
0

95
0

940

930

91
0

93
0

90
0

93
0 91

0 91
0

91
0

94
0

97
0

980

990

95
0

10
40

920

890

88
0

90
0

10
10

10
10

910

92
0

93
0

90
0

96
0

990

980

970

10
30

1020

10
40 10

30

10
00

10
00

99
0

98
0

97
0

97
0

1020

1030

1040

10
50

1060

1060

96
0

95
0

93
0

1070

1040

1030

1050

1010

1010

89
0

990

980

10
00

970

94
0 10

00

10
60

10
50

10
20

90
0

91
0

880

880

950

90
0

990

980

10
40

10
50

1040

1030

1020

920920 940

88
0

890

990

1000

1010

1020

10101000

1020

1030

990

99
0

1000

780

790

800

800

810
81

0

810

820

820
82

0

820

83
0

830

830

830

83
0

840

84
0

840

84
0

84
0

840

840

85
0

850

85
0

850

850

85
0

850

85
0

850 85
0

850

850
850850

85085
0

850

86
0

86
0

860

86
0

860

86
0

860

86
0

860

86
0

860

860

860

870

870

87
0

870

870

87
0

870

87
0

870 87
0

870

880

88
0

880

88
0

88
0

88
0

88
0

880

88
0

880

880

89
0

89
0

89
0

89
0

890

89
0

890

890

890
890

890

90
0

900

90
0

90
0

90
0

90
0

900

900

900

90
0

900

90
0

900

91
0

91
0

91
0

910
910910

91
0

910

91
0

91
0

91
0

910

910

91
0

92
0

92
0

92
0

92
0

920

92
0

920

920

92
0

930

93
0

930

93
0

930

93
0

930

930

94
0

940

940

94
0

94
0

94
0

94
0 940

940940940

94
0

940

94
0

950

95
0

950

950950

95
0

950

95
0

96
0

960

960

96
0

960

96
0

97
0

97
0

97
0

970

97
0

970

98
0

980

98
0

98
0

98
0

98
0

990

99
0

990

990

99
0

990

10
00

10
00

1000

1000

1000

1000

10
10

1010

1010

1010

850
860

870880
890

90091092
093

0

E;ISTING PROPERT< LINE

APPRO;I0ATE PROPOSED
%ORRO: AREA PROPERT< LINE

200

%8FFER

50
0


 %
8

FF
ER

E;ISTING LANDFILL AREA

PROPOSED LANDFILL
E;PANSION AREA

50


%8FFER

50


%8FFER

900
920

940

950

840

840

850

880

870

860

PROPOSED STOR0:ATER POND
20�

20�

850

3�1

900

920

820830

820

940

960

970

990

980
970

960

950

910

890

PROPOSED STOR0:ATER POND

3�1

3�1 3�1

3�1

9�

20�

840

860

APPRO;I0ATE
NHD STREA0

930

SHEET               OF

3920 ARKWRIGHT RD.
(478) 743-7175

PROJ. NO.
SCALE
DATE

EDIT

5

MACON, GEORGIA 31210(478) 743-7175 (FAX)
SUITE 101

PRELI0INAR< %ORRO: AREA PLAN
0ATLOC. %END LANDFILL

FOR

REP8%LIC SER9ICES
LO8DON CO8NT<� TENNESSEE

PRELI0INAR<
NOT FOR CONSTR8CTION

6703�1126�01

JAN8AR< 2022

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

N

4 SCALE� 1�   200


 %ORRO: AREA PLAN � PHASE 3

0 400200100200

PROPOSED %ORRO: AREA� 2030 � 2034
��260�000 C<�

2�1

REFERENCE NOTES�

1. LANDFILL PROPERT< LINES ARE TA.EN FRO0 THE 0ATLOC. %END
LANDFILL PER0IT DRA:INGS.

2. %ORRO: AREA PROPERT< LINES ARE DIGITI=ED FRO0 A FILE
ENTITLED �LCS:D SOIL PROPERT<� PRO9IDED %< REP8%LIC
SER9ICES AND ARE TO %E CONSIDERED APPRO;I0ATE.

3. E;ISTING TOPOGRAPHIC INFOR0ATION IN THE E;ISTING LANDFILL
AREA ARE PRO9IDED %< SO8THERN RESO8RCES 0APPING CO.
DATED APRIL 2� 2021.

4. E;ISTING TOPOGRAPHIC INFOR0ATION IN THE %ORRO: AREA
PROPERT< IS TA.EN FRO0 LO8DON CO8NT<� TENNESSEE GIS
DATA%ASE� AND IS TO %E CONSIDERED APPRO;I0ATE.

5. RE48IRED SOIL 9OL80ES ARE ASS80ED TO %E E9ENL< SPREAD
O8T ACROSS THE CONTRACT PERIOD.

SOIL RE48IRED FOR CELL CONSTR8CTION

SOIL RE48IRED FOR CAPPING

SOIL RE48IRED FOR DAIL<�INTER0EDIATE CO9ER

TOTAL SOIL A9AILA%LE ON�SITE

TOTAL SOIL SHORTAGE


SOIL PRO9IDED %< %ORRO: AREA PLAN

312�971 C<

297�613 C<

646�484 C<

94�161 C<

1�027�513 C<

1�040�000 C<


SOIL FRO0 %ORRO: AREA PLAN ASS80ES ROC. IS NOT ENCO8NTERED
A%O9E THE PROPOSED %ORRO: E;CA9ATION GRADES.



DRAFT88
0

91
0

92
0

910

920

930

940

950

960

970

980

97
0

930

920

94
0

950 96
0

910

91
0

92
0

90089
0

930

930

93
0

930

940

94
0

940

94
0

950

950

960

96
0

960

970

98
0

99
0

990

1000

10
00

10
00

10
00

1010

1010

1010

1010

1020

1020

10
20

1020

10
30

1030

1030

1040

10
50

1050

10
00

1000

97
0

990

990

98
0

970
960

950
94

0 93
0

92
0 91

0
90

0

90
0

910

920

90
0

91
0

910

92
0

920

92
0

950

950

96
0

980

98
0

970
960

940

930

930

93
0

920

92
0

88089
0

890

90
0

910

910

92
0

920

92
0

92
0

92
0

92
0

930

92
0

960

960

950

930

920

920

930

920

920

93
0

950

960

98
0

100099
0

1010

10
10

92
0

91
0

96
0

95
0

940

930

91
0

93
0

90
0

93
0 91

0 91
0

91
0

94
0

97
0

980

990

95
0

10
40

920

890

88
0

90
0

10
10

10
10

910

92
0

93
0

90
0

96
0

990

980

970

10
30

1020

10
40 10

30

10
00

10
00

99
0

98
0

97
0

97
0

1020

1030

1040

10
50

1060

1060

96
0

95
0

93
0

1070

1040

1030

1050

1010

1010

89
0

990

980

10
00

970

94
0 10

00

10
60

10
50

10
20

90
0

91
0

880

880

950

90
0

990

980

10
40

10
50

1040

1030

1020

920920 940

88
0

890

990

1000

1010

1020

10101000

1020

1030

990

99
0

1000

780

790

800

800

810
81

0

810

820

820
82

0

820

83
0

830

830

830

83
0

840

84
0

840

84
0

84
0

840

840

85
0

850

85
0

850

850

85
0

850

85
0

850 85
0

850

850
850850

85085
0

850

86
0

86
0

860

86
0

860

86
0

860

86
0

860

86
0

860

860

860

870

870

87
0

870

870

87
0

870

87
0

870 87
0

870

880

88
0

880

88
0

88
0

88
0

88
0

880

88
0

880

880

89
0

89
0

89
0

89
0

890

89
0

890

890

890
890

890

90
0

900

90
0

90
0

90
0

90
0

900

900

900

90
0

900

90
0

900

91
0

91
0

91
0

910
910910

91
0

910

91
0

91
0

91
0

910

910

91
0

92
0

92
0

92
0

92
0

920

92
0

920

920

92
0

930

93
0

930

93
0

930

93
0

930

930

94
0

940

940

94
0

94
0

94
0

94
0 940

940940940

94
0

940

94
0

950

95
0

950

950950

95
0

950

95
0

96
0

960

960

96
0

960

96
0

97
0

97
0

97
0

970

97
0

970

98
0

980

98
0

98
0

98
0

98
0

990

99
0

990

990

99
0

990

10
00

10
00

1000

1000

1000

1000

10
10

1010

1010

1010

850
860

870880
890

90091092
093

0

E;ISTING PROPERT< LINE

APPRO;I0ATE PROPOSED
%ORRO: AREA PROPERT< LINE

200

%8FFER

50
0


 %
8

FF
ER

E;ISTING LANDFILL AREA

PROPOSED LANDFILL
E;PANSION AREA

50


%8FFER

50


%8FFER

900
920

940

950

840

840

850

880

870

860

PROPOSED STOR0:ATER POND
20�

20�

850

3�1

900

920

820830

820
840

850

940

960

970

860
870

880
890

900

840
850

860

990

980
970

960

950

910

890

PROPOSED STOR0:ATER POND

3�1

3�1 3�1

3�1

3�1

3�1

9�

20�

14�

9�

6.5�

4�

840

860830

APPRO;I0ATE
NHD STREA0

930

SHEET               OF

3920 ARKWRIGHT RD.
(478) 743-7175

PROJ. NO.
SCALE
DATE

EDIT

5

MACON, GEORGIA 31210(478) 743-7175 (FAX)
SUITE 101

PRELI0INAR< %ORRO: AREA PLAN
0ATLOC. %END LANDFILL

FOR

REP8%LIC SER9ICES
LO8DON CO8NT<� TENNESSEE

PRELI0INAR<
NOT FOR CONSTR8CTION

6703�1126�01

JAN8AR< 2022

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

N

5 SCALE� 1�   200


%ORRO: AREA PLAN � PHASE 4

0 400200100200

PROPOSED %ORRO: AREA� 2034 � 2038
��260�000 C<�

REFERENCE NOTES�

1. LANDFILL PROPERT< LINES ARE TA.EN FRO0 THE 0ATLOC. %END
LANDFILL PER0IT DRA:INGS.

2. %ORRO: AREA PROPERT< LINES ARE DIGITI=ED FRO0 A FILE
ENTITLED �LCS:D SOIL PROPERT<� PRO9IDED %< REP8%LIC
SER9ICES AND ARE TO %E CONSIDERED APPRO;I0ATE.

3. E;ISTING TOPOGRAPHIC INFOR0ATION IN THE E;ISTING LANDFILL
AREA ARE PRO9IDED %< SO8THERN RESO8RCES 0APPING CO.
DATED APRIL 2� 2021.

4. E;ISTING TOPOGRAPHIC INFOR0ATION IN THE %ORRO: AREA
PROPERT< IS TA.EN FRO0 LO8DON CO8NT<� TENNESSEE GIS
DATA%ASE� AND IS TO %E CONSIDERED APPRO;I0ATE.

5. RE48IRED SOIL 9OL80ES ARE ASS80ED TO %E E9ENL< SPREAD
O8T ACROSS THE CONTRACT PERIOD.

SOIL RE48IRED FOR CELL CONSTR8CTION

SOIL RE48IRED FOR CAPPING

SOIL RE48IRED FOR DAIL<�INTER0EDIATE CO9ER

TOTAL SOIL A9AILA%LE ON�SITE

TOTAL SOIL SHORTAGE


SOIL PRO9IDED %< %ORRO: AREA PLAN

312�971 C<

297�613 C<

646�484 C<

94�161 C<

1�027�513 C<

1�040�000 C<


SOIL FRO0 %ORRO: AREA PLAN ASS80ES ROC. IS NOT ENCO8NTERED
A%O9E THE PROPOSED %ORRO: E;CA9ATION GRADES.



DRAFT

18

EXHIBIT G 

Wheel Wash System Specs 



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT




